Nos. 25-5099, 25-5101, 25-5108 (consol.)

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

JANE DOE, ET AL.; JANE JONES, ET AL.; MARIA MOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

PAMELA BONDI, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.; DONALD J. TRUMP, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE

ALEXANDER L. CHEN LGBTQ+ ADVOCACY CLINIC WILMERHALE LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF HARVARD LAW SCHOOL 122 Boylston Street Jamaica Plain, MA 02130 (617) 998-1054 LAWRENCE S. LUSTBERG RUTH O'HERRON GIBBONS P.C. One Gateway Center Newark, New Jersey 07102 (973) 596-4500

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Page 2 of 39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
RULE 29 CERTIFICATIONS vii
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES viii
STATEMENT OF AMICI1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4
ARGUMENT
. TRANSGENDER WOMEN ARE AT SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF HARM IN MEN'S PRISONS, AND PLAINTIFFS ARE AMONG THOSE AT GREATEST RISK OF SUCH HARM
I. CORRECTIONS OFFICIALS HAVE A FUNDAMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY TO PROTECT PARTICULARLY VULNERABLE PRISONERS, WHICH REQUIRES THAT THEY RETAIN DISCRETION TO DETERMINE APPROPRIATE HOUSING ASSIGNMENTS FOR TRANSGENDER INDIVIDUALS
II. NEITHER PROTECTIVE CUSTODY NOR LOWER SECURITY MEN'S PRISONS IS AN APPROPRIATE HOUSING ASSIGNMENT FOR PLAINTIFFS
CONCLUSION

Page(s)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases
Estelle v. Gamble, 429 U.S. 97 (1976)18
Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) 18, 29, 21
Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)20
Hope v. Pelzer, 536 U.S. 730 (2002)20
Johnson v. Prentice, 144 S. Ct. 11 (2023)20
Meriwether v. Faulkner, 821 F.2d 408 (7th Cir. 1987)25
Pitre v. Cain, 562 U.S. 992 (2010)19
Porter v. Clarke, 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019)25
Porter v. Pa. Dep't of Corr., 974 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020)25
Sheley v. Dugger, 833 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1987)25
Williams v. Sec'y Pa. Dep't of Corr., 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017)25

Statutes

Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, 34 U.S.C. § 30301, et seq...2, 3, 4, 11, 12, 27

Other Authorities

Am. Corr. Assoc., Off. of Corr. Health Res. Ctr., A Special Session Webinar, Transgender Care In Corrections: Where We Are And Where We're Going (2018), https://perma.cc/C8W7-K263	15
Benjamin Steiner & John Wooldredge, <i>Examining the Sources of</i> <i>Correctional Officer Legitimacy</i> , 105 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 679, 683–84 (2015)	20
Bureau of Just. Stats., U.S. Dep't of Just., Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12 (2013), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112.pdf	10
Bureau of Just. Stats., U.S. Dep't of Just., Sexual Victimization in Prisons and Jails Reported by Inmates, 2011–12: Supplemental Tables (2014), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/svpjri1112_st.pdf	10
David Radziewicz & Carole A. Mattis, A Best Practice Approach: Providing Support Services to Transgender Inmates, Am. Corr. Assoc., Corrections Today (July/Aug. 2018), https://perma.cc/D4JW-93VW	15
Erica Bryant, Violence, Torture, and Isolation: What It's Like to Be Trans in Prison, Vera Inst. of Just. (Nov. 17, 2022), https://www.vera.org/news/violence-torture-and-isolation-what-its- like-to-be-trans-in-prison	26
Fed. Bureau of Prisons, <i>About Our Facilities</i> (last visited July 5, 2025), https://www.bop.gov/about/facilities/federal_prisons.jsp	23, 24
Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, para. 60, Solitary Confinement, 7 Oct. 2013, United Nations General Assembly A/68/295, https://www.unodc.org/documents/justiceand-prison- reform/SPECIAL_RAPPORTEUR_EN.pdf	26
James Peguese and Robert Koppel, <i>Managing High-Risk Offenders In</i> <i>Prison Dormitory Settings</i> Nat'l PREA Res. Ctr, (July 2003), https://www.prearesourcecenter.org/sites/default/files/library/ managinghighriskoffendersinprisondormitorysettings.pdf	23

Kelsie Chesnut & Jennifer Peirce, <i>Advancing Transgender Justice:</i> <i>Illuminating Trans Lives Behind and Beyond Bars</i> , Vera Inst. of Just. (Feb. 2024), https://vera- institute.files.svdcdn.com/production/downloads/publications/adva ncing-transgender-justice.pdf	4
Lawrence W. Sherman, <i>Defiance, Deterrence, and Irrelevance: A</i> <i>Theory of the Criminal Sanction,</i> 30 J. Res. Crime & Delinq. 445 (1993)	1
Maurice Chammah, <i>Rape in the American Prison</i> , Atlantic (Feb. 25, 2015), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/archive/2015/02/rape-in-the-american-prison/385550	9
Nat'l Comm'n on Corr. Health Care, <i>Position Statement: Transgender</i> <i>And Gender Diverse Health Care in Correctional Settings</i> (2020), https://www.ncchc.org/wp-content/uploads/Transgender-and- Gender-Diverse-Health-Care-in-Correctional-Settings-2020.pdf1	5
Nat'l Ctr. For Transgender Equal., <i>LGBTQ People Behind Bars: A</i> <i>Guide To Understanding The Issues Facing Transgender</i> <i>Prisoners And Their Legal Rights</i> , 6 (2018), https://perma.cc/G9BD-HJVG2	6
Nat'l Inst. of Corr., <i>Policy Review and Development Guide: Lesbian,</i> <i>Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Intersex Persons In Custody</i> (2d ed. 2015), https://www.congress.gov/116/meeting/house/109200/documents/ HHRG-116-JU00-20190402-SD036.pdf	0
Nat'l PREA Res. Ctr., <i>National PREA Resource Center Fact Sheet</i> (May 2014), available at https://bja.ojp.gov/sites/g/files/xyckuh186/files/Publications/PRC- FS.pdf	2
Nat'l PREA Res. Ctr., <i>PREA Standards: § 115.42 Use of screening information and Placement of residents</i> , https://www.prearesourcecenter.org/standard/115-42 (last visited July 5, 2025)	2

Nat'l Prison Rape Elimination Comm'n Report (June 2009), https://www.prearesourcecenter.org/sites/default/files/library/ NPREC-Final-Report.PDF	9, 14
Rebecca Mann, The Treatment of Transgender Prisoners, Not Just an American Problem – A Comparative Analysis of American, Australian, and Canadian Prison Policies Concerning the Treatment of Transgender Prisoners and a "Universal" Recommendation to Improve Treatment, 15 Tul. J.L. & Sexuality 91 (2006)	15
Sharon Dolovich, Cruelty, Prisons, and the Eighth Amendment, 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 881 (2009)	20
Sharon Dolovich, <i>Strategic Segregation in the Modern Prison</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1 (2011)	9, 16, 23
Steve J. Martin & Sheldon Ekland-Olson, <i>Texas Prisons: The Walls Came Tumbling Down</i> (1987)	3
Sylvia Rivera Law Project, It's War In Here: A Report On The Treatment Of Transgender And Intersex People In New York State Men's Prisons (2007), https://srlp.org/wp- content/uploads/2007/04/Its-War-In-Here-full-version.pdf	16
Valerie Jenness, et al., Sexual victimization against transgender women in prison: Consent and coercion in context, Criminology 603 (2020), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1111/1745- 9125.12221.	16
Valerie Jenness, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Violence In California Correctional Facilities:</i> An Empirical Examination Of Sexual Assault, Center for Evidence- Based Corrections, 27 (Apr. 27 2007), https://bpb-us- e2.wpmucdn.com/sites.uci.edu/dist/0/1149/files/2013/06/Jenness- et-alPREA-Report.pdfmplate	10
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29	vii

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 115	
28 C.F.R. § 115.31	12
28 C.F.R. § 115.41	
28 C.F.R. § 115.42	5, 6, 7, 13, 14, 18
28 C.F.R. § 115.43(a)	
90 Fed. Reg. 8615	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S Const. amend. VIII
